Revised 1/24/2025

CARSON-NEWMAN UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC CALENDAR

***Dates Are Subject To Change*** / (Footnotes on last page)

Enroliment Confirmation Tue, Aug 15 TBD TBD TBD
SESSION A - Last day to add a class or drop with a refund;
Courses dropped after classes start are reflected with a grade of Tue, Aug 15 Fri, Aug 23 Fri, Aug 22 Fri, Aug 21

'W' if attended.

Classes Begin - Session A and Full-Term classes
(Starting in FA-2024 spring classes will move to a Monday classes with a

meeting time after 5 P.M. will meet. Day classes will begin on Tuesday.) Wed, Aug 16 Mon, Aug 26 Mon, Aug 25 Mon, Aug 24
Attendance Verification, due for full-term classes Aug 16-28 Aug 26-Sept 10 Aug 25-Sept 9 Aug 24-Sept 8
SESSION A - Attendance Verification due Wed-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
Aug 16-22 Aug 26-Sept 3 Aug 25-Sept 2 Aug 24-Sept 1
Convocation Tue, Aug 22 Tue, Sept 3 Tue, Sept 2 Tue, Sept 1
SESSION A - Deadline to withdraw from a course without a fee
s Fri, Aug 25 Fri, Aug 30 Fri, Aug 29 Fri, Aug 28
Last day to add courses (Full-Term Courses) Fri, Aug 25 Fri, Sept 6 Fri, Sept 5 Fri, Sept 4
Last day to drop a course without a grade (Full-Term Courses)
Fri, Aug 25 Fri, Sept 6 Fri, Sept 5 Fri, Sept 4
Last Day to make a schedule change without a fee$ - (Full-Term
Fri, Aug 25 Fri, Sept 6 Fri, Sept 5 Fri, Sept 4
Courses)
SESSION A - Census Rosters due Wed, Aug 23 Wed, Sept 4 Wed, Sept 3 Wed, Sept 2
Census Rosters, due - (Full-Term Courses) Wed, Aug 30 Wed, Sept 11 Wed, Sept 10 Wed, Sept 9
Labor Day Holiday - No Day or Evening Classes Mon, Sept 4 Mon, Sept 2 Mon, Sept 1 Mon, Sept 7
SESSION A - Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A
grade of '"WF' is recorded thereafter Fri, Sept 22 Fri, Sept 27 Fri, Sept 26 Fri, Sept 25
Course proposal deadline for spring courses Fri, Sept 22 Fri, Sept 27 Fri, Sept 26 Fri, Sept 25
C-N Serve Day Wed, Sept 27 Wed, Sept 25 Wed, Sept 24 Wed, Sept 23
Application for Degree; - December Graduates Mon, Oct 2 Tue, Oct 1 Wed, Oct 1 Thur, Oct 1
SESSION A - Classes end Fri, Oct 6 Fri, Oct 11 Fri, Oct 10 Fri, Oct 9
Mid-term grades due by 8 A.M. Fri, Oct 13 Fri, Oct 11 Tue, Oct 10 Tue, Oct 9
FALL BREAK - ALL STUDENTS Mon-Tues, Thur-Fr,
Oct 9-10 Oct 16-17
SESSION A - Final grades due by 8 a.m. Tues, Oct 10 Tue, Oct 15 Tue, Oct 14 Tue, Oct 13
SESSION B - Last day to add a class or drop with a refund;
Courses dropped after classes start are reflected with a grade of Tue, Oct 10 Fri, Oct 18 Fri, Oct 17 Fri, Oct 16
'W' if attended.
SESSION B - Classes Begin Wed, Oct 11 Mon, Oct 21 Mon, Oct 20 Mon, Oct 19
SESSION B - Attendance Verification due Wed-Tue, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
Oct 11-17 Oct 21-29 Oct 20-28 Oct 19-27
SESSION B - Deadline to withdraw from a course
N Fri, Oct 13 Fri, Nov 1 Fri, Oct 31 Fri, Oct 30
without a fee $.
SESSION B - Census Rosters due Wed, Oct 18 Wed, Oct 30 Wed, Oct 29 Wed, Oct 28
Advising begins for spring semester Mon, Oct 16 Mon, Oct 14 Mon, Oct 13 Mon, Oct 12
Homecoming Sat, Oct 28 TBD TBD TBD
Early registration for spring begins Mon, Oct 30 Mon, Nov 4 Mon, Nov 3 Mon, Nov 2
Last day to drop a course with a grade of 'W'; after this date,
courses dropped will reflect a grade of '"WF' until the end of the Fri. Nov 3 Fri. Nov 15 Fri. Nov 14 Fri. Nov 13
semester
SESSION B - Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A
grade of "WF' is recorded thereafter Fri, Nov 17 Fri, Dec 6 Fri, Nov 21 Fri, Nov 20
THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY - ALL STUDENTS Mon-Sun, Mon-Sun, Mon-Sun, Mon-Sun,
Nov 20-26 Nov 25-Dec 1 Nov 24-30 Nov 23-29
Exams for full-term evening classes Tues-Mon Tues-Mon Tues-Mon Tues-Mon
Nov 28-Dec 4 Dec 3-9 Dec 2-8 Dec1-7
Last day of full-term classes Wed, Nov 29 Wed, Dec 4 Wed, Dec 3 Wed, Dec 2
Reading/Study Day/ Departmental Evaluations Thur, Nov 30 Thur, Dec5 Thur, Dec 4 Thur, Dec 3
Exams for full-term day classes Fri - Wed Fri - Thur Fri - Thur Fri - Thur
Dec 1-6 Dec 6-12 Dec 5-11 Dec 4-10
B classes and full-term exams end Wed, Dec 6 Thur, Dec 12 Thur, Dec 11 Thur, Dec 10
Degree Conferral date, Wed, Dec 6 Thur, Dec 12 Thur, Dec 11 Thur, Dec 10
Commencement Ceremony Thur, Dec 7 Fri, Dec 13 Fri, Dec 12 Fri, Dec 11

Final grades due by 8 a.m. (Including Session B) Tues, Dec 12 Tues, Dec 17 Tues, Dec 16 Tues, Dec 15




MLK Holiday - OFFICES CLOSED AND DAY CLASSES CANCELED.
(Evening classes will meet as scheduled)

SESSION A - Deadline to withdraw from a

Mon, Jan 15

Mon, Jan 20

Mon, Jan 19

Enrollment Confirmation Tues, Jan 9 TBD TBD TBD
SESSION A - Last day to add a class or drop with a refund;

Courses dropped after classes start are reflected with a grade of Tues, Jan 9 Fri. Jan 10 Fri, Jan 9 Fri, Jan 8
'W' if attended.

Classes Begin - (SESSION A and Full-Term Classes)

(Starting in SP-2025 spring classes will move to a Wed, Jan 10 Mon, Jan 13 Mon, Jan 12 Mon, Jan 11
Monday start.)

Attendance Verification, due for full-term classes Jerr@epd Mon-Tue, Mon-Tue, Mon-Tue,
*date extended due to power-outage and weather Jan 10-24* Jan 13-28 Jan 12-27 Jan 11-26
SESSION A - Attendance Verification due —— Wed-Tues, Wed-Tues, Wed-Tues,
*date extended due to power-outage and weather Jan 10-22* Jan 13-21 Jan 12-20 Jan 11-19

Mon, Jan 18

SPRING BREAK - ALL STUDENTS

Mon-Sun,

Mar 2-10

Mon-Sun,
Mar 3-9

Mon-Sun,
Mar 2-8

. Wed, Jan 17 Fri, Jan 17 Fri, Jan 16 Fri, Jan 15
course without a fee $.
SESSION A - Census Rosters due / (changed due to power-outage and 47 Thur Jan 25 Wed, Jan 22 Wed, Jan 21 Wed, Jan 20
weather) ’ . ! !
Last day to add courses (changed due to power-outage and weather) Gmiplemsb®Tues, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 24 Fri, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 22
Last day to drop a course without a grade opibeed® Tues, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 24 Fri, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 22
Last day to make a schedule change without a feeS. X . . X
(changed due to power-outage and weather) eimipensid® Tues, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 24 Fri, Jan 23 Fri, Jan 22
Census Rosters, due for full-term classes <aa24 Thur, Jan 25 Wed, Jan 29 Wed, Jan 28 Wed, Jan 27
Application for Degree; - Spring and Summer graduates

Thur, Feb 1 Fri, Jan 31 Mon, Feb 2 Mon, Feb 1

SESSION A - Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A
grade of '"WF' is recorded thereafter Fri, Feb 16 Fri, Feb 14 Fri, Feb 13 Fri, Feb 12
Course proposal deadline for summer and fall courses Fri, Feb 16 Fri, Feb 14 Fri, Feb 13 Fri, Feb 12
SESSION A - Classes end Fr, Mar 1 Fri, Feb 28 Fri, Feb 27 Fri, Feb 26

Mon-Sun,
Mar 1-7

EASTER HOLIDAY - OFFICES CLOSED AND

CLASSES CANCELED

Student Research, Creativity and Performance

Fri-Mon,
Mar 29-Apr 1

Fri-Mon,
Apr 18-21

Fri-Mon
Apr 3-6

Mid-term grades due by 8 a.m. Tues, Mar 5 Tues, Mar 4 Tues, Mar 3 Tues, Mar 2
SESSION A - Final grades due by 8 a.m. Tues, Mar 5 Tues, Mar 4 Tues, Mar 3 Tues, Mar 2
SESSION B - Last day to add a class or drop with a refund;
Courses dropped after classes start are reflected with a grade of Fri, Mar 8 Fri, Mar 7 Fri, Mar 6 Fri, Mar 5
'W' if attended.
SESSION B - Classes begin Mon, Mar 11 Mon, Mar 10 Mon, Mar 9 Mon, Mar 8
Advising Begins for Fall semester Mon, Mar 11 Mon, Mar 10 Mon, Mar 9 Mon, Mar 8
SESSION B - Attendance Verification due Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
Mar 11-19 Mar 10-18 Mar 9-17 Mar 8-16

SESSION B - Deadline to withdraw from a R ) R R

. Fri, Mar 15 Fri, Mar 14 Fri, Mar 13 Fri, Mar 12
course without a fee S.
SESSION B - Census roster due Wed, Mar 20 Wed, Mar 19 Wed, Mar 18 Wed, Mar 17
Early Registration for Fall and Summer begins Tues, Apr 2 Mon, Mar 31 Mon, Mar 30 Tues, Mar 30

Fri-Mon,
Mar 26-29

Day Thur, Apr 11 Thur, Apr 10 Thur, Apr 9 Thur, Apr 8
Last Day to withdrawal from a Full-Term Course with a Grade of
'W'; after this date, courses dropped will reflect a grade of "WF' Fri, Apr 12 Fri, Apr 11 Fri, Apr 10 Fri, Apr 9
until the end of the semester
SESSION B - Deadline to withdraw a course with a grade of 'W'.
A grade of "WF' is recorded thereafter Fri, Apr 12 Fri, Apr 11 Fri, Apr 10 Fri, Apr 9
Last Day of Classes Wed, Apr 24 Wed, Apr 23 Wed, Apr 22 Wed, Apr 21
Reading/Study Day/ Departmental Evaluations

Thur, Apr 25 Thur, Apr 24 Thur, Apr 23 Thur, Apr 22
Exams Begin (Traditional Evening Classes) Apr 23, 24, Apr 22,23, Apr 21, 22, Apr 20, 21,

25,26, 29 24, 25,28 23,24,27 22,23,26

Exams Begin (Traditional Day Classes) Apr 26, 29, 30, Apr 25, 28, Apr 24, 27, Apr 23, 26,

May 1 and 2 29, 30, 31 28,29, 30 27,28,29
Session B Classes and Full-Term Exams End Thur, May 2 Thur, May 1 Thur, Apr 30 Thur, Apr 29
Degree Conferral Date, Thur, May 2 Thur, May 1 Thur, Apr 30 Thur, Apr 29
Commencement Ceremony Fri, May 3 Fri, May 2 Fri, May 1 Fri, Apr 22
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. (including Session B)

Tues, May 7 Tues, May 6 Tues, May 5 Tues, May 4




Last day to Drop with a Refund - May-Term (MST)

May 6 - 24

May 5 - 30

May 4 - 29

May 3 - 28

Last day to Drop with a Refund - SESSION A (AST)

May 6 - June 21

May 5 - June 20

May 4 - June 19

Fri, May 3 Fri, May 2 Fri, May 1 Fri, Apr 30
Classes Begin for MST Mon, May 6 Mon, May 5 Mon, May 4 Mon, May 3
Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade
of 'W' if attended - May- Term (MST) Fri, May 10 Fri, May 9 Fri, May 8 Fri, May 7
Attendance Verification Due - May-Term (MST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,

May 6-14 May 5-13 May 4-12 May 3-11
Census Rosters Due - May-Term (MST) Wed, May 15 Wed, May 14 Wed, May 13 Wed, May 12
Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A grade of 'WF' is
recorded thereafter - May-Term (MST) Fri, May 17 Fri, May 16 Fri, May 15 Fri, May 14
MEMORIAL DAY- OFFICES CLOSED AND CLASSES CANCELED

Mon, May 27 M May 26 Mon, May 25

Classes End for MST Fri, May 24 Fri, May 30 Fri, May 29 Fri, May 28
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tue, June 4 Tue, June 3 Tues, June 2 Tues, June 1

May 3 - June 18

Fri, May 3 Fri, May 2 Fri, May 1 Fri, Apr 30
Classes Begin for AST Mon, May 6 Mon, May 5 Mon, May 4 Mon, May 3
Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade
of 'W' if attended -SESSION A (AST) Fri, May 10 Fri, May 9 Fri, May 8 Fri, May 7
MEMORIAL DAY- OFFICES CLOSED AND CLASSES CANCELED

Mon, May 27 Mon, May 26 Mon, May 25 Mon, May 31

Deadline to drop a course with a grade of '"W'. A grade of '"WF' is
recorded thereafter -SESSION A (AST) Fri, June 7 Fri, June 6 Fri, June 5 Fri, June 4
Attendance Verification Due - SESSION A (AST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,

May 6-14 May 5-13 May 4-12 May 3-11
Census Rosters Due - SESSION A (AST) Wed, May 15 Wed, May 14 Wed, May 13 Wed, May 12
Classes End for AST Fri, June 21 Fri, June 20 Fri, June 19 Fri, June 18

Final Grades Due by 8 a.m.

Tues, June 25

Tues, June 24

Tues, June 23

Tues, June 22

Last day to Drop with a Refund - Ten Week Term (TST)

May 13 - July 19

May 12 - July 18

May 11 - July 17

SST-Term... May 6 - August 9 May 5 - August 8 May 4 - Aug 7 May 3 - Aug 6

Last day to Drop with a Refund - Full Summer X . X .

Term (SST) Fri, May 3 Fri, May 2 Fri, May 1 Fri, Apr 30

Classes Begin for SST Mon, May 6 Mon, May 5 Mon, May 4 Mon, May 3

Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade

of 'W' if attended - Full Summer Term (SST) Fri, May 10 Fri, May 9 Fri, May 8 Fri, May 7

MEMORIAL DAY- OFFICES CLOSED AND

CLASSES CANCELED Mon, May 27 Mon, May 26 Mon, May 25 Mon, May 31

Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A grade of 'WF' is

recorded thereafter - Full Summer Term (SST) Fri, July 26 Fri, July 25 Fri, July 24 Fri, July 23

Attendance Verification Due - Full Summer Term (SST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
May 6-21 May 5-20 May 4-19 May 3-18

Census Rosters Due - Full Summer Term (SST) Wed, May 22 Wed, May 21 Wed, May 20 Wed, May 19

Classes End for SST Fri, Aug 9 Fri, Aug 8 Fri, Aug 7 Fri, Aug 6

Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tues, Aug 13 Tues, Aug 12 Tues, Aug 11 Tues, Aug 10

May 10 - July 16

Fri, May 10 Fri, May 9 Fri, May 8 Fri, May 7
Classes Begin for TST Mon, May 13 Mon, May 12 Mon, May 11 Mon, May 10
Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade
of 'W'if attended - Ten Week Term (TST) Fri, May 17 Fri, May 16 Fri, May 15 Fri, May 14
MEMORIAL DAY- OFFICES CLOSED AND CLASSES CANCELED

Mon, May 27 Mon, May 26 Mon, May 25 Mon, May 31

Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W".
A grade of 'WF' is recorded thereafter - Ten Week Term (TST) Fri, July 5 Thur, July 3 Thur, July 2 Fri, July 2
Attendance Verification Due - Ten Week Term (TST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,

May 13-28 May 12-27 May 11-26 May 10-25
Census Rosters Due - Ten Week Term (TST) Wed, May 29 Wed, May 28 Wed, May 27 Wed, May 26
Classes End for TST Fri, July 19 Fri, July 18 Fri, July 17 Fri, July 16
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tues, July 23 Tues, July 22 Tues, July 21 Tues, July 20




June 3 - June 28 June 2 - June 27 June 1 - June 26 May 31 - June

Last day to Drop with a Refund - Session F (FST) Fri, May 31 Fri, May 30 Fri, May 29 Fri, May 28

Classes Begin for FST Mon, June 3 Mon, June 2 Mon, June 1 Mon, May 31

Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade
of 'W' if attended - Session F (FST) Fri, June 7 Fri, June 6 Fri, June 5 Fri, June 4

Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A grade of '"WF' is

recorded thereafter - Session F (FST) Fri, June 14 Fri, June 13 Fri, June 12 Fri, June 11
Attendance Verification Due - Session F (FST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
June 3-11 June 2-10 June 1-9 May 31-June 8
Census Rosters Due - Session F (FST) Wed, June 12 Wed, June 11 Wed, June 10 Wed, June 9
Classes End for FST Fri, June 28 Fri, June 27 Fri, June 26 Fri, June 25
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tues, July 2 Tues, July 1 Tues, June 30 Tues, June 29
June 24 - August 9 June 23 - August 8 June 22 - August 7 June 21 - Aug 6
Last day to Drop with a Refund - Session B (BST) Fri, June 21 Fri, June 20 Fri, June 19 Fri, June 18
Classes Begin for BST Mon, June 24 Mon, June 23 Mon, June 22 Mon, June 21
INDEPENDENCE HOLIDAY- OFFICES CLOSED AND CLASSES T =T .S oS
CANCELED ur, July ri, July ri, July on, July
Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade
of 'W' if attended - Session B (BST) Fri, June 28 Fri, June 27 Fri, June 26 Fri, June 25

Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A grade of '"WF' is

recorded thereafter - Session B (BST) Fri, July 5 Thur, July 3 Thur, July 2 Fri, July 2
Attendance Verification Due - Session B (BST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
June 24-July 2 June 23-July 1 June 22-30 June 21-29
Census Rosters Due - Session B (BST) Wed, July 3 Wed, July 2 Wed, July 1 Wed, June 30
Classes End for BST Fri, August 9 Fri, August 8 Fri, August 7 Fri, August 6
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tues, August 13 Tues, August 12 Tues, August 11 Tues, August 10
July 1 - July 26 June 30 - July 25 June 29 - July 24 June 28 - July 23
Last day to Drop with a Refund - Session G (GST) Fri, June Fri, June Fri, June Fri, June
Classes Begin for GST Mon, July 1 Mon, June 30 Mon, June 29 Mon, June 28
Deadline to drop without a fee $. Course is reflected with a grade . .
of 'W' if attended - Session G (GST) Fri, July 5 Mon, July 7 Mon, July 6 Fri, July 9
INDEPENDENCE HOLIDAY- OFFICES CLOSED ) X X
AND CLASSES CANCELED Thur, July 4 Fri, July 4 Fri, July 3 Fri, July 5
Deadline to drop a course with a grade of 'W'. A grade of 'WF' is . . . .
recorded thereafter - Session G (GST) Fri, July 12 Fri, July 11 Fri, July 10 Fri, July 16
Attendance Verification Due - Session G (GST) Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues, Mon-Tues,
July 1-9 June 30-July 8 June 29-July 7 June 28-July 6
Census Rosters Due - Session G (GST) Wed, July 10 Wed, July 9 Wed, July 8 Wed, July 7
Classes End for GST Fri, July 26 Fri, July 25 Fri, July 24 Fri, July 23
Final Grades Due by 8 a.m. Tues, July 30 Tues, July 29 Tues, July 28 Tues, July 27
Summer Degree Conferral Dates
August Degree Conferral Date Fri, Aug 9 Fri, Aug 8 Fri, Aug 7 Fri, Aug 6

1- Attendance Verification:

Eligibility for federal student aid is, in part, based on the student’s status for the in which they are enrolled. Verification is based on the completion of an
academically related activity. Any student whose attendance cannot be verified by the last day to add/drop a class during the start of the term or session will be administratively
dropped from the class for non-attendance. Please refer to policy in academic catalog for more information.

2 - Census Roster:
After the add/drop period and once the Registrar’s office has completed all the add/drop request forms, faculty will submit and confirm a final roster. This is called ‘CENSUS
ROSTER.” No one will be added to the class after the census roster has been submitted.

3 - Application for Degree:
must a

who the ication for graduation after the stated deadline may not be processed for graduation. See
"Application for Graduation" policy in the academic catalog for more information.

4 - Conferral Date:
Conferral date is not the same as graduation date. The
students which is also the end date of the semester.

date is the date of the ceremony at Carson-Newman. The conferral date, is the reported graduation date for






